

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 11-16272

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHUBB CUSTOM INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

SPACE SYSTEMS/LORAL, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from a Decision
of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
San Jose Division
Case No. CV 09-04485 JF
The Honorable Jeremy D. Fogel, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Alexander Hardiman, Esq.
John G. Nevius, Esq., P.E.
Peter A. Halprin, Esq.

ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C.

1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: 212-278-1000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* United Policyholders

OF COUNSEL:

Amy Bach, Esq.

UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415-393-9990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
II. INSURANCE COMPANIES PRICE POLICIES BASED ON THEIR POTENTIAL LIABILITY	5
III. CONSTRUING INSURANCE COMPANIES AS “ANY OTHER PERSON” UNDER CERCLA WOULD RESULT IN A WINDFALL FOR THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY AND FURTHER COMPLICATE CLEANUP EFFORTS	9
IV. UPHOLDING THE DECISION OF THE LOWER COURT WILL NOT AFFECT THE MARKET FOR ENVIRONMENTAL INSURANCE PRODUCTS	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 540 U.S. 1175, 124 S. Ct. 1493 (2004).....	2
<i>Anderson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 45 F. App’x 754 (9th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>California Dept. of Toxic Substances Control v. City of Chico</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Cigna v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	2
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>FL Aerospace v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 911, 111 S. Ct. 284 (1990).....	2
<i>Fuller-Austin Insulation Co. v. Highlands Ins. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 946, 127 S. Ct. 248 (2006).....	2
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010)	2
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	2
<i>Hyundai Motor Am. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 600 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008)	2
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Commissioner of Labor & Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 547 U.S. 1162, 126 S. Ct. 2329 (2006).....	2

Richards v. Lloyds of London,
135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 2

Silver Sage Partners, Ltd. v. City of Desert Hot Springs,
251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 2

United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.,
127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007) 10

Vandenburg v. Superior Court,
21 Cal. 4th 815 (1999)..... 2

Washington State Dept. of Transp. v. Washington Natural Gas Co.,
59 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 11

STATUTES

CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David J. Dybdhal, *American Risk Management Resources Network*,
Environmental Risks and Insurance Market Place Update (2009),
available at <http://www.armr.net/EnvMar3-2009.pdf>. 12

Letter from Warren Buffett to Shareholders of Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.,
dated Feb. 26, 2011, *available at*
<http://www.berkshirehathaway.com/letters/2010ltr.pdf>. 8

ROBERT E. KEATON & ALAN I. WIDISS, *INSURANCE LAW* (1988) 6, 7

ROBERT L. STERN ET AL., *SUPREME COURT PRACTICE* (6th ed. 1986)..... 3

William Pritchard Jr., *Pollution Solution*, AMERICAN AGENT &
BROKER (2011)..... 13

William Pritchard Jr., *Awareness Prompts Growth for Environmental*
Insurance, AMERICAN AGENT & BROKER (2010) 14

Willis, *Marketplace Realities & Risk Management Solutions: Environmental*
(2010), *available at*
[http://www.willis.com/documents/publications/Services/Environmental/](http://www.willis.com/documents/publications/Services/Environmental/Marketplace_Realities_)
[Marketplace_Realities_](http://www.willis.com/documents/publications/Services/Environmental/Marketplace_Realities_) 13
